IN RE THOMAS GERARD COSGROVE,
Respondent-Appellee

No. 01 CH 76

Synopsis of Review Board Report and Recommendation

(June 2004)

Cosgrove, a former assistant State’s Attorney, was charged with misconduct in connection with the disposition of an overweight truck citation.  In essence, Cosgrove moved to have the citation stricken with leave to reinstate (SOL), stating that he did not think he could meet his burden of proof, after the judge in whose courtroom the citation was to be heard asked Cosgrove to look at the matter and see what he could do, “SOL it or whatever.”   

The complaint charged that Cosgrove violated Rule 3.3(a)(1) by making a statement of material fact or law to a tribunal that he knew or should have known was false, Rule 3.5(i) by engaging in ex parte communications about the merits of a case with the judge before whom the case was pending, and Rule 8.4(a)(7) by assisting a judge in conduct he knew was a violation of Rule 62B of the Judicial Code, and that Cosgrove engaged conduct involving fraud, dishonesty, deceit, or misrepresentation in violation of Rule 8.4(a)(4), conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice in violation of Rule 8.4(a)(5) and Supreme Court Rule 771, and conduct that tends to bring the courts or legal profession into disrepute in violation of Supreme Court Rule 771.  Cosgrove denied misconduct and some of the Administrator’s factual allegations.

After a hearing, the Hearing Board concluded that Cosgrove engaged in most of the misconduct charged and recommended a censure. The hearing panel majority concluded that the Administrator had not proven a violation of Rule 8.4(a)(7) because she failed to prove the requisite scienter.  The third panel member would have found a violation of Rule 8.4(a)(7).  

The case was before the Review Board on the Administrator’s exceptions, challenging the majority’s failure to find a violation of Rule 8.4(a)(7) and the sanction recommendation. 

The Review Board affirmed the Hearing Board’s findings as to the misconduct charged.  The Review Board concluded that Rule 8.4(a)(7) requires that the Administrator prove actual knowledge, here, knowledge by Cosgrove that the judge’s conduct violated Rule 62B of the Judicial Code in that the judge allowed his social relationships to influence his judicial conduct and lent the prestige of his judicial office to advance the private interests of others.  The Review Board affirmed the conclusions of the hearing panel majority that the Administrator failed to prove this element by clear and convincing evidence.  

The Review Board concurred with the Hearing Board that a censure was appropriate, given all the facts and circumstances of this case, including the nature of Cosgrove’s actual conduct and all of the mitigating factors presented.

BEFORE THE REVIEW BOARD

OF THE

ILLINOIS ATTORNEY REGISTRATION AND

DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION

In the Matter of:




)



   







   
)


THOMAS GERARD COSGROVE,

)
No. 01 CH 76







   
)


    Respondent-Appellee,


)








)


    No. 6206242.



)

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE REVIEW BOARD

The Administrator-Appellant charged Respondent-Appellee, Thomas Gerard Cosgrove, with making a statement of material fact or law to a tribunal that he knew or reasonably should have known was false in violation of Rule 3.3(a)(1) of the Illinois Rules of Professional Conduct (134 Ill. 2d R. 3.3(a)(1)), engaging in ex parte communications about the merits of a case with a judge before whom the proceeding was pending in violation of Rule 3.5(i) (134 Ill. 2d R. 3.5(i)), assisting a judge in conduct he knew was a violation of Rule 62 B of the Judicial Code in violation of Rule 8.4(a)(7) (188 Ill. 2d R. 8.4(a)(7)), and engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation in violation of Rule 8.4(a)(4) (188 Ill. 2d R. 8.4(a)(4)), conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice in violation of Rule 8.4(a)(5) (188 Ill. 2d R. 8.4(a)(5)), and conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice or tends to bring the courts or legal profession into disrepute in violation of Supreme Court Rule 771 (134 Ill. 2d R. 771).  Cosgrove denied misconduct and some of the Administrator’s factual allegations. 

After a hearing, the Hearing Board concluded that Cosgrove engaged in all of the misconduct charged, except the alleged violation of Rule 8.4(a)(7).  Two members of the hearing panel concluded that the evidence did not suffice to show a violation of Rule 8.4(a)(7); the third panel member disagreed and would have found that the Administrator proved a violation of Rule 8.4(a) (7).  The Hearing Board unanimously recommended a censure.

The case is before the Review Board on the Administrator’s exceptions, challenging the Hearing Board’s failure to find that Cosgrove violated Rule 8.4(a)(7) and its  recommendation as to discipline.  The Administrator seeks a 90-day suspension.  Cosgrove seeks to have the Review Board uphold the Hearing Board’s recommendation as to discipline and the majority’s findings as to the alleged violation of Rule 8.4(a)(7).  Cosgrove does not challenge the findings of misconduct.

We affirm.

Paul Sheridan and Harry R. Buoscio were judges of the Circuit Court of Cook County and long-time friends. 

Cosgrove was the assistant State’s Attorney assigned to Judge Sheridan’s courtroom. He had been assigned to that courtroom for five to six months at the time of the incident at issue.  Previously, Judge Sheridan showed an interest in Cosgrove’s work, as he had given Cosgrove advice after watching him try a case in another courtroom.  Approximately 200 misdemeanor and traffic matters were on Judge Sheridan’s court call each day.  Cosgrove was familiar with Judge Sheridan’s practice and knew that he preferred to have the call conducted quickly and to avoid afternoon calls, especially afternoon trials.  

On March 15, 1993, Tinley Park police officer T. A. Poulos issued a citation to Timothy Barhum for driving an overweight truck.  Cress, Inc. owned the truck and employed Barhum.  If proven, the violation charged would have entailed a $3,033 fine.  

Overweight truck citations generally were disposed of by a plea agreement whereby the prosecutor would reduce the weight at issue by one-third and the defendant would pay the corresponding fine.  The fine was set by statute, based on the weight of the truck.  

Michael and Peter Halikias owned Cress.  They were long-time friends of Judge Buoscio.  Cosgrove did not know Barhum, Judge Buoscio, or the Halikias brothers.  

Prior to the hearing date, Michael Halikias contacted Judge Buoscio and asked him to “find out about” the citation.  Judge Buoscio contacted Judge Sheridan, in whose courtroom the case was to be heard, and asked Judge Sheridan to ask the assigned assistant State’s Attorney to “help” the Halikias brothers.  

The matter was set for Judge Sheridan’s 1:00 p.m. call on May 26, 1996.  Before the call, Judge Sheridan told Cosgrove that an overweight truck citation was on the call.  Judge Sheridan asked Cosgrove to look at the case and see what he could do, “SOL (i.e. strike with leave to reinstate) it or whatever.”  Judge Sheridan showed Cosgrove the citation and told Cosgrove that a judge friend of his had called him about the case.  Cosgrove agreed to look at the matter.  

Under the policy of the State’s Attorney’s office, Cosgrove should not have SOL’d this case without prior authorization from a supervisor.  It was not clear that Cosgrove knew of that policy at the time.

The conversation between Cosgrove and Judge Sheridan lasted less than one minute.  Based on the conversation, Cosgrove believed that Judge Sheridan was interested in the matter and wanted him to dispose of the case.  Cosgrove was very busy with the call and did not consider the significance of the request.  While acknowledging that the request was unusual, Cosgrove testified that, at the time, he interpreted the comment as simply a request by the judge to keep things moving and end the call early, so the judge could leave to play golf.  Cosgrove testified that he did not believe that the judge was asking him to do anything improper.  In retrospect, Cosgrove understood that the conversation itself was improper, as an ex parte communication.  No one had spoken with Cosgrove about the case before the conversation with Judge Sheridan.

When the case was called, Barhum’s attorney gave Cosgrove a motion to quash.  Cosgrove did not have prior notice that a motion to quash would be presented.  This was the first time in an overweight truck case that Cosgrove had been presented with a motion to quash.  The defense attorney requested a hearing on the motion, but proposed that the matter be passed.  Cosgrove, however, stated: “I’m looking at the ticket and I don’t think I’m going to be able to meet my burden of proof in this matter.  Motion State SOL.” Judge Sheridan responded: “Okay.  Motion State SOL.”

Cosgrove testified that, when he made that statement, he believed that it was true, because, given their prior conversation, Cosgrove thought that Judge Sheridan would dismiss the case regardless of what evidence he presented.  Cosgrove also testified that his reference to the burden of proof was a term of art, which he would have used in any situation in which he was seeking to dismiss a case.  

Cosgrove acknowledged, however, that his statement was not actually true and constituted a misrepresentation.  Officer Poulos was present in the courtroom.  While Cosgrove had not spoken to Poulos, he had sufficient evidence to proceed.  Cosgrove opted not to proceed due to Judge Sheridan’s prior conversation with him.

Cosgrove testified that he chose to SOL the case, as opposed to seeking another disposition, because it would have been easier for the State to seek to reinstate the charges after the case was SOL’d.  He testified that he intended to seek to reinstate the case after Judge Sheridan moved to a different courtroom.  Judge Sheridan was scheduled to be rotated into a different courtroom the following month.  

Cosgrove testified that he did not think the matter through thoroughly due to time pressure.  He acknowledged, though, that his conduct was improper and that he should have realized that it was wrong.  Cosgrove also recognized that it was improper for a case to be disposed of as a favor to someone’s friend and that his conduct brought the legal community into disrepute.

After the matter was disposed of, Officer Poulos told Cosgrove “I guess money talks around here.”  Cosgrove responded “I had to do it because of the judge.”  

Poulos complained to his police chief, who complained to the presiding judge of the courthouse and the supervising assistant State’s Attorney.  When Cosgrove’s supervisor inquired about the matter two days later, Cosgrove immediately told her what had happened.  Cosgrove had not informed his supervisor or anyone else of the matter before this conversation.  He recognized that he should have told a supervisor of Judge Sheridan’s conversation with him when it occurred.  

The State’s Attorney’s office suspended Cosgrove.  The citation was reinstated and disposed of after a guilty plea.  

Cosgrove cooperated in the ARDC investigation into this matter.  Judges Buoscio and Sheridan were also charged with misconduct.  Each of them was suspended for one year after the Court approved petitions for discipline on consent.  In In re Buoscio, No. M.R. 18452 (Jan. 23, 2003); In re Sheridan, No. M.R. 18453 (Jan. 23, 2003).  Cosgrove also cooperated in a criminal investigation, although ultimately no criminal charges were filed.  

Cosgrove was a police officer for nine years before he became an attorney.  He was licensed to practice law in Illinois in 1991.  He began his legal career with the State’s Attorney’s office.  After leaving the State’s Attorney’s office as a result of this incident, Cosgrove was a sole practitioner for several months.  He became an assistant Public Defender in May 1994.  When he applied for the job with the Public Defender’s office, he disclosed the circumstances that led to his termination from the State’s Attorney’s office.  Cosgrove’s salary as an assistant Public Defender was less than his salary as an assistant State’s Attorney.  

At the time of the hearing, Cosgrove was working for the State Appellate Defender’s office.  He voluntarily transferred into that job from his position as an assistant Public Defender, even though it paid a lower salary.  Cosgrove’s position at the Appellate Defender’s office involved assisting attorneys representing defendants in death penalty cases and training attorneys to handle such cases.  

Cosgrove is married and has three children.  While unable to do pro bono legal work due to his position with the Appellate Defender’s office, Cosgrove volunteers time to various charitable causes and to bar training programs.

Cosgrove presented favorable character evidence.  All of the character witnesses were aware of the charges against Cosgrove.  Judges Michael Murphy and James Linn testified that Cosgrove had an excellent reputation for honesty, truthfulness, and integrity.  The parties stipulated that Judge Evelyn Clay would have provided similar testimony.   Judge Linn, to whose courtroom Cosgrove had been assigned as an assistant Public Defender, also testified that Cosgrove was an excellent trial attorney who did exceptionally good work for his clients.  Dorene Kuffer, Cosgrove’s supervisor in the Public Defender’s office, and Stephen L. Richards, who hired Cosgrove for the position in the Appellate Defender’s office, likewise attested that Cosgrove had a very favorable reputation for honesty, integrity, and truthfulness.  

The Administrator challenges the Hearing Board majority’s finding that she did not prove a violation of Rule 8.4(a)(7) (188 Ill. 2d R. 8.4(a)(7)).  Cosgrove has not objected to the Hearing Board’s findings of misconduct. 

The Administrator has the burden of proving the allegations of misconduct by clear and convincing evidence.  In re Ingersoll, 186 Ill. 2d 163, 168, 710 N.E.2d 390, 237 Ill. Dec. 760 (1999).  The clear and convincing evidence standard requires more than a preponderance of the evidence, though it is less stringent than proof beyond a reasonable doubt.  Bazydlo v. Volant, 164 Ill. 2d 207, 213, 647 N.E.2d 273, 207 Ill. Dec. 311 (1995); People v. Williams, 143 Ill. 2d 477, 484, 577 N.E.2d 762, 160 Ill. Dec. 437 (1990). The Administrator’s burden of proof is not met merely by showing suspicious circumstances.  In re Mitgang, 385 Ill. 311, 52 N.E. 2d 807, 813 (1944).  Instead, there must be a high level of certainty, In re Stephenson, 67 Ill. 2d 544, 556, 367 N.E.2d 1273, 10 Ill. Dec. 507 (1977), and proof that, considering all the evidence, produces a firm and abiding belief that it is highly probable that the proposition at issue is true. Cleary & Graham, Handbook of Illinois Evidence, §301.6 (8th ed. 2004). 

While the Review Board reviews the Hearing Board’s legal conclusions de novo,  In re Discipio, 163 Ill. 2d 515, 527, 645 N.E.2d 906, 206 Ill. Dec. 654 (1994), the Hearing Board’s determinations on factual issues are not disturbed unless they are against the manifest weight of the evidence.  In re Smith, 168 Ill. 2d 269, 283, 659 N.E.2d 896, 213 Ill. Dec. 550 (1995); In re Witt, 145 Ill. 2d 380, 390, 583 N.E.2d 526, 164 Ill. Dec. 610 (1991). Issues as to knowledge, state of mind, and similar matters are factual issues within the province of the Hearing Board.  See Ingersoll, 186 Ill. 2d 163, 710 N.E.2d 390, 237 Ill. Dec. 760.  A finding is against the manifest weight of the evidence only where an opposite conclusion is clearly evident or the finding appears to be unreasonable, arbitrary, or not based on the evidence. Leonardi v. Loyola University, 168 Ill. 2d 83, 106, 658 N.E.2d 450, 212 Ill. Dec. 968 (1995); Bazydlo, 164 Ill. 2d at 215, 647 N.E.2d 273, 207 Ill. Dec. 311.  

Rule 8.4(a)(7) provides that a lawyer shall not assist a judge in conduct that the lawyer knows is a violation of the Code of Judicial Conduct.  Supreme Court Rule 8.4(a)(7) (188 Ill. 2d R. 8.4(a)(7)).  The Hearing Board concluded that this Rule addresses what the attorney actually knew, as opposed to that which the attorney should have known. The plain language of Rule 8.4(a)(7) supports this conclusion.  Disciplinary rules are construed strictly according to their terms.  In re Peters, No. 91 CH 541 (Review Board April 10, 1995), approved and confirmed, No. M.R. 11421 (Sept. 29, 1995); see In re Owens, 144 Ill. 2d 372, 378, 581 N.E.2d 633, 163 Ill. Dec. 479 (1991).  The term “knows” denotes actual knowledge of the fact in question.  Rules of Professional Conduct Article VIII Terminology.  

Here, the fact in question is determined by the language of the Administrator’s complaint.  The Administrator charged, and was required to prove, that Cosgrove violated Rule 8.4(a)(7) by assisting Judge Sheridan in conduct that Cosgrove knew was a violation of Rule 62 B of the Code of Judicial Conduct in that Judge Sheridan “allowed his social relationships to influence his judicial conduct and lent the prestige of the judicial office to advance the private interests of others.”  Supreme Court Rule 62 B (155 Ill. 2d R. 62 B).  After analyzing the evidence, including Cosgrove’s testimony, the Hearing Board majority concluded that the Administrator failed to prove, by clear and convincing evidence, that Cosgrove had the knowledge required for a violation of Rule 8.4(a)(7).  The Hearing Board majority concluded that, while Cosgrove believed that Judge Sheridan was interested in the case and while he should have known that the judge’s request was improper, Cosgrove did not believe at that time that Judge Sheridan was asking Cosgrove to do anything improper.  In reaching this determination, the majority considered all of the circumstances, including Cosgrove’s respect for Judge Sheridan, the brevity of their conversation, and the dangers of attempting to “dissect every aspect” of Cosgrove’s decision ten years after it occurred.  This is a credibility determination, which is within the province of the trier of fact.  See Ingersoll, 186 Ill. 2d 163, 710 N.E.2d 390, 237 Ill. Dec. 760.  

There also was not clear and convincing evidence that Cosgrove knew that Judge Sheridan wanted to have the matter dismissed as a favor to a friend, rather than simply to move quickly through the afternoon court call.  The fact that Judge Sheridan’s comment that he had received a call from a judge-friend might have supported an opposite result does not warrant overturning the decision reached.  Under the applicable standard of review, the Hearing Board’s factual findings should not be reversed merely because a different conclusion might have been reached. Bazydlo, 164 Ill. 2d 207, 647 N.E.2d 273, 207 Ill. Dec. at 314-15.  The judge’s comment did not render it clearly evident that Cosgrove knew that Judge Sheridan had allowed his social relationships to influence his judicial conduct or lent the prestige of the judicial office to advance the private interests of others.  This is especially true given the Hearing Board’s finding that Cosgrove did not have actual knowledge of Judge Sheridan’s motivation or the background circumstances.  

These findings are not inconsistent with the finding that Cosgrove knew or should have known that it was improper to dismiss a traffic ticket simply at the request of the judge.  Disposing of legal matters upon the request of anyone, for any reason other than the merits of the case, is clearly improper.  This does not, however, equate with actual knowledge that a judge’s request to do so is motivated by a desire to do a favor for a friend.  

The Administrator contends that Cosgrove’s choice to SOL the case, rather than dismiss it, contravenes Cosgrove’s testimony that he acted under pressure and was too rushed to think.  While this fact might support the Administrator’s position, it is not compelling.  The Hearing Board, as the trier of fact, considered this fact and reached a different conclusion.   This is within the province of the Hearing Board.  The Hearing Board may well have perceived the decision to SOL the case as, in essence, a reaction by Cosgrove to the circumstances that would leave open the option of dealing with the matter in a different way at a later time.  Also, this fact has limited relevance to the extent of Cosgrove’s actual knowledge of the motives behind Judge Sheridan’s request. 

Therefore, we affirm the Hearing Board majority’s decision that Cosgrove did not violate Rule 8.4(a)(7).

The remaining issue concerns the sanction recommendation.  The Hearing Board’s recommendation as to discipline is advisory and does not bind the Review Board. Ingersoll, 186 Ill. 2d 163, 178, 710 N.E.2d 390, 237 Ill. Dec. 760.  

The purpose of discipline is not to punish the respondent, but to protect the public, maintain the integrity of the profession, and protect the administration of justice from reproach. In re Spak, 188 Ill. 2d 53, 719 N.E.2d 747, 241 Ill. Dec. 618 (1999).  While the system seeks consistency in the sanctions imposed for similar acts of misconduct, each case must be resolved based on its own unique facts and circumstances. Ingersoll, 186 Ill. 2d at 177-78, 710 N.E.2d 390, 237 Ill. Dec. 760.  The nature of the misconduct is significant in determining the appropriate sanction.  See In re Chernoff, 91 Ill. 2d 316, 438 N.E.2d 168, 172, 63 Ill. Dec. 430, 434 (1982).   Any aggravating and mitigating factors should also be considered.  Witt, 145 Ill. 2d at 398, 583 N.E.2d 526, 164 Ill. Dec. 610.  

The parties cite various cases in support of suspension or censure.  

In cases in which suspensions were imposed, the respondents took more affirmative steps, made clearer and more direct misrepresentations, actually deceived the judge, and/or had a greater opportunity to reflect than did Cosgrove.  E.g. Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Greene, 74 Ohio St.3d 13, 655 N.E.2d 1299 (1995); In the Matter of Norton, 128 N.J. 520, 608 A.2d 328 (1992); In the Matter of DeLucia, 76 N.J. 329, 387 A.2d 362 (1978); In the Matter of Weishoff, 75 N.J. 326, 382 A.2d 632 (1978); In re Spitalnick, 63 N.J. 429, 308 A.2d 1 (1973).  

For example, in Greene, the respondent agreed, in advance of the court date, to dismiss a ticket issued to a police officer’s wife for violating a school speed limit.  When the case was called, Greene presented the court with a dismissal entry that stated, falsely, that the school zone speed limit was not in effect when the ticket was issued.  The judge, who was misled by Greene’s misrepresentation, dismissed the ticket based on this deliberate false statement of a material fact.  Greene was suspended for one year, but with ten months stayed subject to conditions.

In Norton, a prosecutor, Kress, was suspended for three months for his participation in the dismissal of a charge of driving while under the influence of alcohol (DUI).  Kress knew that the defense attorney had convinced the police officers to give his client “a break” because the defendant was friends with a police lieutenant and had made financial contributions to police causes.  When the case was called and the court was informed of the intended disposition of the case, the court inquired why the DUI was being dismissed.  Kress responded that the officers did not want to proceed.  He knew, but did not disclose to the court, the reasons the officers did not want to proceed.  In deciding to suspend Kress, the Court noted that Kress knew that police were “dumping” the case and doing so for an improper reason, Kress allowed a strong DUI case to be dismissed, and Kress’ conduct operated to mislead the court.  

Misconduct involving “fixing” traffic tickets, while serious, does not always warrant suspension.  See e.g. State ex rel. Nebraska State Bar Association v. Owens, 260 Neb. 164, 615 N.E.2d 489 (2000); Mississippi Commission on Judicial Performance v. Boykin, 763 So. 2d 872 (Miss. 2000); In the Matter of Whitmore, 117 N.J. 472, 569 A.2d 252 (1990).

In Whitmore, the respondent, the prosecutor, failed to disclose, in response to the court’s inquiries, why a police officer was absent from court.  Whitmore knew the reason for the officer’s absence.  The officer, who administered a breathalyzer test to a defendant charged with DUI, had asked Whitmore not to pursue the case as a favor to another officer.  Whitmore declined. The officer left, after learning from Whitmore that the case could not proceed without the breathalyzer evidence.  Whitmore received a public reprimand.  

In other cases, censure has been imposed because, given all the circumstances, a suspension would be unduly punitive.  E.g. In the Matter of Hansen, 179 Ariz. 229, 877 P.2d 802 (1994).  Hansen, an assistant city prosecutor, met with the victim of an accident involving a DUI.  Believing that the defendant would plead guilty, Hansen told the victim that she could leave.  However, when the case was called for trial, Hansen falsely informed the court that she had not heard from the victim and, therefore, was not ready to proceed.  Hansen did not tell the court or the defense attorney that the victim had been present.  She did not correct the situation despite opportunities to do so and represented to her supervisor and on her case file that the witness failed to appear.  The case was dismissed without prejudice.  Hansen resigned, and the DUI charges were refiled.  Hansen was censured.  There were numerous mitigating factors, including the lack of prior discipline, Hansen’s remorse, full acknowledgement of her misconduct, cooperation in the disciplinary proceedings, and relative inexperience.  

Misconduct that involves disposing of cases at the whim of a judge, or any other individual, subverts the purposes of the judicial system and brings the courts and legal profession into disrepute.  While clearly inappropriate, particularly in hindsight, Cosgrove’s conduct must be considered in light of its actual circumstances and the context in which it occurred.

There was a very brief conversation between Cosgrove and a judge whom he respected and worked with on a daily basis.  The conversation occurred shortly before the court call and, according to the testimony, lasted less than one minute. At that time, Cosgrove was not aware of the friendship between Judges Sheridan and Buoscio, the discussions between the two judges, or Judge Buoscio’s friendship with the owners of the trucking company.  Cosgrove did not know of the reasons behind Judge Sheridan’s request.  While his conduct cannot be condoned, Cosgrove had limited opportunity to reflect on a proper course of conduct and determine how to respond.  

Significantly, Cosgrove did not initiate anything, but merely responded to the request of the judge.  The judge also was not misled; the judge himself initiated the situation.  Like the respondents who were censured in In re Armentrout, 99 Ill. 2d 242, 457 N.E.2d 1262, 75 Ill. Dec. 703 (1983), Cosgrove wrongly followed the lead of another in a position of authority.  

This incident is a completely isolated one.  Isolated acts of misconduct generally warrant less severe sanctions.  See e.g. In re Myers, No. 99 SH 88 (Review Board Aug. 31, 2001), petition for leave to file exceptions denied, No. M.R. 17766 (Jan. 28, 2002); In re Davila, No. 99 CH 108 (Feb. 20, 2001).  

There are also many mitigating factors in this case.  Cosgrove has acknowledged his misconduct and expressed remorse. This tends to show that the misconduct is not likely to recur.  See In re Mason, 122 Ill. 2d 163, 172-73, 522 N.E.2d 1233, 119 Ill. Dec. 374 (1988). 

Cosgrove has no prior discipline.  He cooperated in the disciplinary process.  He presented very favorable character testimony.  Cosgrove performs volunteer work.  He did not benefit personally from his misconduct.  In addition, Cosgrove has demonstrated a commitment to providing legal services to an indigent underserved segment of society.  These are all mitigating factors.  See In re Twohey, 191 Ill. 2d 75, 727 N.E.2d 1028, 245 Ill. Dec. 294 (2000); In re Jordan, 157 Ill. 2d 266, 623 N.E.2d 1372, 191 Ill. Dec. 486 (1993).  

Further, Cosgrove’s misconduct occurred over ten years ago, and there has been no subsequent misconduct.  This factor also can be considered in mitigation. In re Owens, 144 Ill. 2d 372, 380-81, 581 N.E.2d 633, 163 Ill. Dec. 479 (1991); In re Ettinger, 128 Ill. 2d 351, 372, 538 N.E.2d 1152, 131 Ill. Dec. 596 (1989). Cosgrove’s misconduct has already had a significant adverse impact upon him, another factor that can be considered in mitigation.  See Armentrout, 99 Ill. 2d at 256, 457 N.E.2d 1262, 75 Ill. Dec. 703.  

Given all of these circumstances, a censure, rather than suspension, is warranted here.  Any other sanction would be unduly punitive in this case.

For these reasons, we affirm the Hearing Board’s factual findings and findings as to the misconduct charged and recommend that Respondent-Appellee, Thomas Gerard Cosgrove, be censured.
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� Despite this fact, we note that, given all the circumstances, particularly the judge’s apparent predisposition against the case, Cosgrove’s comment that he did not think that he could meet his burden of proof may not have been a misrepresentation of fact. Also, there may be a question as to whether or not a prediction of whether one can meet a burden of proof can be a misrepresentation.  Generally, misrepresentations involve past or existing facts, not predictions of what will occur in the future.  Because Cosgrove has not challenged the Hearing Board’s findings, we do not address these issues.





� While the Hearing Board focused on Cosgrove’s knowledge of Judge Sheridan’s conduct, Rule 8.4(a)(7) also may require knowledge on the part of the lawyer of the Judicial Conduct rule allegedly being violated by the judge.  Indeed, the Administrator’s complaint specifically charged that Cosgrove knew that the judge’s conduct was a violation of the judicial conduct rule at issue, thereby tracking the precise language of Professional Conduct Rule 8.4(a)(7).





   Interestingly,  the comparable ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct -- Rule 8.4(f) -- is less stringent than the Illinois Rule.  It requires only that a lawyer not “knowingly assist” a judge “in conduct that is a violation of applicable rules of judicial conduct or other law,” thereby suggesting that if the knowing conduct is a violation of the judicial rules, it is immaterial whether the lawyer had knowledge of those rules.  By deviating from the language of the ABA Model Rule, the Illinois drafters seemingly added a lawyer’s knowledge of the Judicial Code itself to knowledge of the judge’s conduct as required elements for a violation of subparagraph (7).  No Illinois or other cases have been located which appear to have addressed this issue.





   If Cosgrove’s knowledge of Judicial Code Rule 62B was a necessary element of an 8.4(a)(7) violation as suggested, that would be an additional reason for affirming the Hearing Board, since the Administrator offered no proof of Cosgrove’s familiarity with that judicial rule.








PAGE  
15

